PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 37 of 2024 Date of Hearing: 18.02.2025 Date of Order: 19.02.2025

Petition under Section 33 (5), 86 and other applicable provisions of the electricity Act, 2003, read with Regulations 45 and 46 of the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Intra State Open Access) Regulations, 2011 seeking directions qua levy of penalty on Northern Railways for noncompliance of directions given by PSLDC, qua levy of transmission deviation charges and SLDC operating charges for over utilization of intra-state open access capacity by OA customers (non-consumers of distribution licensee/generators/ traders), and qua apportionment of transmission deviation charges of State of Punjab between Punjab State Power Corporation Limited and Open Access Customers (Non consumers of Distribution Licensee)

And

In the matter of: Punjab State Transmission Corporation Limited, The Mall, Patiala-147001

...Petitioner

Versus

- 1. Northern Railways, having its office at Ambala Division, DRM office, Near Rail Vihar, Amabla Cantt Haryana-134003.
- 2. Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, The Mall, Patiala-147001.

.....Respondents

- Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member
- PSTCL: Ms. Swapna Seshadri, Advocate (through VC) Ms. Silky Rani, Sr.Xen/OA

Northern Railways:	Sh. Rishab Bhardwaj, Advocate (through VC)
PSPCL:	Ms. Suparna Srivastva, Advocate (through VC) Sh. Ajay Bansal,Dy.CE/TR-2 Sh. Amrinder Singh Virk, Sr. Xen/ Open Access.

ORDER

The petition was taken up for hearing. PSTCL has filed rejoinder to the reply filed by Northern Railways vide memo No. 76 dated 24.01.2025. The Ld. Counsel appearing for PSPCL requested for a short I.O- 03 adjournment to argue the matter. Considering the request of the Ld. Counsel the matter is adjourned for arguments.

The petition shall be taken up for arguments on 23.04.2025 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-

Sd/-

(Paramjeet Singh) Member (Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh Dated: **19.02.2025**